
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
  
DATE: Wednesday 16 February 2011 
  
TIME: 12.00 noon 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (This meeting will also be video conferenced 

to the Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Porter 
SUBSTITUTE: Parry 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Brennan 

 
D Rimmer 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Friel 
 

Preston 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes Of Previous Meeting Held On 19 
January 2011 
 

 (Pages 5 - 8) 

  4. Safeguarding Adults In Sefton All Wards; (Pages 9 - 
14) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Social Care 
and Well-Being  
 

  

  5. Transforming Social Care Quarterly 
Progress Report 

All Wards; (Pages 15 - 
30) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Social Care 
and Well-Being  
 

  

* 6. Sefton Carers Strategy 2010 -13 Progress 
Report 

All Wards; (Pages 31 - 
40) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Social Care 
and Well-Being  
 

  

  7. Assessment Of Commissioning For Adult 
Social Care 2009-10 

All Wards; (Pages 41 - 
72) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Social Care 
and Well-Being  
 

  

* 8. Charging For Non-Residential Social Care 
Services 

All Wards; (Pages 73 - 
88) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Social Care 
and Well-Being  
 
 
 
 
 

  



4 

  9. Public Health White Paper "Healthy Lives, 
Healthy People" Consultation Process 

All Wards; (Pages 89 - 
102) 

  Joint report of the Acting Director of Public 
Health and Thematic Chair – Healthier 
Communities and Older People Partnership 
Manager   
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2011.  MINUTE NOS. 51 AND 52 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN" 

 

21 

CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 19 JANUARY 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Porter   

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  Brennan and D Rimmer 
 
47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
  
Member Item Interest  Action 

  
Councillor Brennan Minute No. 52 – 

Adult Social Care 
- Provision of 
Care Services 

Personal – 
Director of Sefton 
New Directions 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
discussion of the 
item 

Councillor D. 
Rimmer 

Minute No. 52 – 
Adult Social Care 
- Provision of 
Care Services 

Personal – 
Director of Sefton 
New Directions 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
discussion of the 
item 

 
 
49. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
50. LEARNING DISABILITY HEALTHCARE IN SEFTON  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Social Care and Well-Being that advised of progress in the implementation 
of national requirements to address the issue of health inequalities for 
adults with Learning Disabilities as outlined in "Valuing People Now" 2009 
and "Six Lives" 2009; that outlined the NHS Northwest's response to the 
Learning Disabilities Health Self-Assessment undertaken by NHS Sefton 
and the Health Sub-Group of Sefton's Learning Disabilities Partnership 
Board; and indicated that a decision on this matter was required as the 
Department was accountable for the quality of delivered services for adults 
with a Learning Disability via the Sefton Learning Disability Partnership 
Board and for health care issues via NHS Sefton. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE- WEDNESDAY 19 
JANUARY 2011 
 

22 

 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the report on Learning Disability Health Care in Sefton be 
 noted; and 
 
(2) the work of Sefton's Learning Disabilities Partnership Board Health 

Sub-Group and NHS Sefton on progress made to promote 
improved health outcomes for people with Learning Disabilities in 
Sefton be supported. 

 
51. ADULT SOCIAL CARE DEPARTMENT I.T. CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Social Care and Well-Being on the proposal to use the ICT Strategy 
Capital in conjunction with the Adult Social Care Infrastructure grant to 
support the implementation of a new Client Management Database. 
 
The report indicated that capital funding was required to develop the IT 
infrastructure to: 
 

• improve information sharing between health and social services 

• improve the management records of vulnerable adults and 
streamline the financial systems 

• improve the statutory obligation to safeguard vulnerable adults 
throughout the borough 

• support mobile and flexible working to reduce costs and improve 
service delivery; and 

• improve and streamline management information to assist service 
planning and budget management 

 
and that the funding was predominantly aimed at transformation and was 
specifically aligned to changing the way the Council worked as an 
organisation and to build capacity for the future. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) Cabinet be recommended to support and approve the scheme to 

develop the Adult Social Care IT infrastructure as detailed in the 
report; and 

 
(2) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, 

had not been included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions.  Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee - Health and Social Care had been consulted under 
Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution, to the decision being made by the Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was 
impracticable to defer the decision until the commencement of the 
next Forward Plan because the Council had to meet deadlines for 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE- WEDNESDAY 19 
JANUARY 2011 
 

23 

the implementation of a solution for producing electronic 
assessments/self directed support plans. 

 
52. ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PROVISION OF CARE SERVICES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Social Care and Well-Being, advising of an "expressions of interest" 
exercise to be undertaken with suitable providers who would be able to 
assume responsibility for all or part of the work currently placed with 
Sefton New Directions (SND) if the need arose. 
 
The report indicated that in October 2010, the Council wrote to SND 
inviting them to enter into negotiations in respect of its charges for Day 
Care, Re-Enablement, Supported Living and Outreach Services; that this 
request
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

 
REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member, Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care) 
  

DATE: 
 

16 February 2011 
1 March 2011 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Assessment of Commissioning for Adult Social Care 2009-10 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly 

REPORT OF: 
 

Robina Critchley, Adult Social Care Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Margaret Milne, Principal Manager, 0151 934 4378 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To formally report to Members the outcome of the Assessment for Commissioning 2009-10  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Requirement of the Care Quality Commission that the Assessment of Commissioning Report is 
presented to a meeting of the Council. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care: 

(1) Notes the contents of the letter and report in relation to the Assessment of Commissioning, 
particularly the improvement in outcome 2, in relation to improved quality of life, from 
performing well in 2008-09 to performing excellently in 2009-10. 

(2) Notes that this is the last time a report in this format is required to be submitted. 
 
That Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care) note the report 
and refer any comments on the matter to the Cabinet Member, Health and Social Care. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
N/A 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of 
the meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



  
 

  

 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 

Financial: 
 
There are no costs directly associated with this report.  However, the need to evidence continual 
improvement will potentially result in an increase in financial pressures. 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

F
[...]
design and delivery. Carers 
are valued as an important part of the wider Social Care Workforce. (See outcome 2) 

 

Key strengths 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 7

P
a

g
e
 7

0



  

 

• Most people are protected from abuse and neglect 

• The provision of a revised interagency framework for intervention 

• Continued efforts to raise awareness of adult abuse 

• The provision of a range of training opportunities 

• The implementation of initiatives to identify and meet the needs of minority groups 

 

Areas for improvement 

• To continue to strengthen practice in identifying risks and improving protection planning 

• To continue to strengthen the Safeguarding Adults Board and inter agency working 

• To continue to clarify interagency commitments and  implement performance management arrangements across agencies 

• To continue to provide a range of training opportunities across the health and social care workforce 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

P
a
g
e
 7

1



P
a

g
e
 7

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 
REPORT TO:   Cabinet Member – Health and Social Care 
   Cabinet 
 
DATE:    16th February 2011 
   17thFebruary 2011 
 
SUBJECT:  Charging for Non-Residential Social Care Services

  
WARDS AFFECTED:  All 
 
REPORT OF:  Robina Critchley, Adult Social Care Director  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Colin Speight, Principal Manager   3743 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: No 
 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek approval from the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care to 
recommend to Cabinet to review Sefton’s charging policy for non-residential 
services. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To comply with the Scheme of Delegation Section 3 Item B7. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member, Health & Social Care recommends that Cabinet approves: 
 

i. that all service users who have in excess of £23,250 (current threshold) in 
capital or those who refuse to divulge their financial details are charged the 
actual cost of their day centre place and other care services provided by the 
Council, 

ii. that the percentage of disposable income charged against as part of the 
financial assessment is increased from 65% to 85%. 

iii. that couples will only be offered two calculations either as a single person 
based on their own income, or as a couple based on their combined income.   

iv. the removal of the £5.00 per week transitional protection. 
v. that service users are charged for their reserved day centre and reserved 

transport place whether or not they use either facility. 
vi. that the highest rate of Attendance Allowance and the care component of 

Disability Living Allowance is taken into account as income for those service 
users who receive night-time services. 

vii. the amendments to the appeals process in relation to the revised charging 
policy. 

viii. it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, had not 
been included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  Consequently, 
the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Health and Social Care 

Agenda Item 8

Page 73



 

had been consulted under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Constitution, to the decision being made by the Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was impracticable 
to defer the decision until the commencement of the next Forward Plan 
because the savings targets contained within the report are a component in 
achieving the setting of the Council’s balanced budget for 2011/12. The item 
was not included on the Forward Plan because of the timescales dictated by 
the Transformation Agenda to achieve significant budget savings across the 
Council.    

 
 
 
KEY DECISION:   Yes 
 
FORWARD PLAN:   No. – Rule 15 authorised by the Chair of the Overview 
             and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care). 
 
 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 11TH April 2011 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  None. 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Budge/Policy Framework: None 

[...]
 

Pensioner’s Advocacy Service and Sefton Partnership for Older Citizens. 
 

To ensure the fullest possible response could be obtained a reminder letter was 
given to all recipients of the questionnaire on 6th January 2011 asking them to 
return the completed form if they had not already done so.    

 
8. In comparison with other consultation exercises there was a high response rate.    

24% (690) of questionnaires were returned, the usual response rate is less than 
10%.  In a number of instances people did not give a response to each of the 
proposals 

 
PROPOSALS 

 
9. Below is a summary of the responses to each of the proposals, as well as details 

of the impact of each proposal on the Council’s finances and on service users.  All 
figures are based on the current benefit rates and policy. 

 
Proposal 1 – Day Centre attendance 

 
10.  Users were asked whether or not they agreed that those people who can afford it 

should pay the actual cost of day centre attendance.  
 

11.  The result of the consultation was as follows:  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 77



 

• 21% either agreed or strongly agreed. 
• 18% indicated that they had no opinion. 
• 61% either disagreed or strongly disagreed. 

 
12.  Sefton currently subsidises the cost of day centre attendance.  Whilst the 

maximum charge to service users is £15.00 per day, the actual cost to the 
Directorate for service users ranges from £30 to a maximum of £90.00 per day.  
Although the higher rate is that paid for users with highly complex needs the 
average actual cost is £45 per day. 

 
13. If the true cost was charged to all service users who have in excess of £23,250 

(current threshold) in capital or those who refuse to divulge their financial details 
this would generate approximately £160,500 per annum.   

 
14. Those service users who have provided their financial details and who have 

capital less than £23,250 will still be charged a maximum of £17.50 per day for 
their day centre place from 11th April 2011, this was agreed by Cabinet in 2009. 

 
15. The Cabinet Member is therefore asked to recommend that Cabinet approves that 

all service users who have in excess of £23,250 (current threshold) in capital or 
those who refuse to divulge their financial details are charged the actual cost of 
their day centre place (ranging from £30 to £90 per day) and other care services 
(ranging from £11 to £15 per hour and £6 per journey for transport) that are 
provided by the Council. 

 
Proposal 2 – Disposable income  

 
16.  Users were asked whether or not they agreed to an increase in the percentage we 

charge against from 65% to 95% of disposable income. 
 

The result of the consultation was as follows:  
 

§ 12% either agreed or strongly agreed with the proposal. 
§ 10% indicated that they had no opinion. 
§ 78% either disagreed or strongly disagreed with this proposal. 

 
17. Under Fairer Charging guidance Councils must ensure that service users are left 

with enough money for everyday living expenses, such as food, clothing and 
heating after they have paid any charges for non-residential services.  The amount 
that is left is called “disposable income”. 

 
18.   When calculating the maximum charge that service users can afford to pay Sefton 

currently takes into account 65% of disposable income.  A high number of people 
disagreed with the proposal to increase the percentage of disposable income to 
95% and in these circumstances it is considered appropriate to set a level 85% of 
disposable income rather than the 95% as originally propounded. 

 
19.  The Cabinet Member is asked to recommend that Cabinet approves that the 

percentage of disposable income charged against as part of the financial 

Agenda Item 8

Page 78



 

assessment is increased from 65% to 85%. This proposal will still generate 
approximately £227,250 per annum.  

 
Proposal 3 – Couples  

 
20.  Users were asked did they agree in line with other Councils that in future couples 

will only be offered two calculations either as a single person based on their own 
income, or as a couple based on their combined income.  Their charge will be the 
lowest amount.    

 
The result of the consultation was as follows:  

 
• 40% either agreed or strongly agreed with the proposal. 
• 30% indicated that they had no opinion. 
• 30% either disagreed or strongly disagreed with this proposal 

 
21. In Sefton couples are offered three calculations and their charge is the lowest of 

the three.   This can mean members of couples currently pay lower charges than 
single people The current Sefton calculations are predicated on:- 

 
• Taking only service user's income/capital and then deducting a single 

person's buffer allowance. 
• Taking both service user and their partner's income/capital and then 

deducting a higher couple's rate buffer allowance. 
• Taking both service user and their partner's income/capital and then halving 

it and deducting a single person's buffer allowance. 
•  

Most other Councils only use the first two calculations and therefore to maximise 
income is considered apposite to remove the third calculation. 

 
22.  It is difficult to assess the actual impact of this proposal.  However using a sample 

of 10 cases, it is possible to project that 182 people will be affected by this 
recommendation.  This will generate approximately £106,500 per annum.  

 
23. The Cabinet Member is therefore asked to recommend that Cabinet approves, that 

couples will only be offered two calculations either as a single person based on 
their own income, or as a couple based on their combined income.  Their charge 
will be the lowest amount.    

 
Proposal 4 – Transitional protection 

 
24. Users were asked whether or not they agreed to the removal of transitional 

protection in relations to charging for services 
 

25.      The result of the consultation was as follows:  
 

• 23% either agreed or strongly agreed with the proposal. 
• 
[...]
d 

Percentage 

Strongly agree 29 5% 
Agree 42 7% 
Neither agree nor disagree 56 10% 
Disagree 132 22% 
Strongly disagree 328 56% 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 82



 

 
Proposal 3 – Couples  
 
In Sefton couples are offered three calculations and their charge is the lowest of the 
three.   This can mean members of couples currently pay lower charges than single 
people.     
 
In line with other Councils it is proposed that in future couples will only be offered two 
calculations either as a single person based on their own income, or as a couple based 
on their combined income.  Their charge will be the lowest amount.    
 

Do you agree with this proposal?  Number 
returned 

Percentage 

Strongly agree 61 12% 
Agree 146 28% 
Neither agree nor disagree 154 30% 
Disagree 57 11% 
Strongly disagree 97 19% 
 
Proposal 4 – Transitional protection 
 
In 2006 when we last made major changes to our charging policy we stated that no-one’s 
charge should increase by more than £5 per week (assuming their services remained the 
same).   We said that this protection would last for three years but it has continued. 
 
We are now proposing to remove this £5 protection.  This will affect approximately 75 
people. 
 

Do you agree with this proposal?  Number 
returned 

Percentage 

Strongly agree 39 7% 
Agree 79 15% 
Neither agree nor disagree 126 24% 
Disagree 117 22% 
Strongly disagree 163 32% 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 83



 

 
Proposal 5 – Day Centre attendance absences 
 
When you have a place booked at a day centre or on transport, the council has to pay for 
your place whether you attend or not.   
 
We are proposing that you are charged for your day centre and transport place whether 
or not you attend.        
 

Do you agree with this proposal?  Number 
returned 

Percentage 

Strongly agree 67 13% 
Agree 125 24% 
Neither agree nor disagree 79 15% 
Disagree 96 18% 
Strongly disagree 157 30% 
 
Proposal 6 -   High rate Attendance Allowance (care component of Disability L
[...]

A

g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

P
a
g
e
 8

7



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Health and Social Care 

DATE: 
 

16th February 2011  

SUBJECT: 
 
 

Public Health White Paper ‘Healthy Lives, Healthy People’ 
Consultation process  

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All  

REPORT OF: 
 

Hannah Chellaswamy; Acting Director of Public Health 
(NHS Sefton & Sefton Council ) and Thematic Chair - 
Healthier Communities and Older People partnership  
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 
 

Cathy Warlow; Thematic Manager - Healthier Communities 
and Older People partnership manager  

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 

To provide the Cabinet Member with a summary of the recently published 
consultation documents supporting the Public Health White Paper ‘Healthy Lives, 
Healthy People’    
 

To provide the Cabinet Member with the opportunity to respond the consultation 
questions set out in the supporting documents- please note that the supporting 
consultations close on 31st March 2011  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
N/a  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member notes the contents of the supporting documents    
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No  

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

N/A 

 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 

Agenda Item 9

Page 89



  

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None  

Financial: There are no financial implications as Public Health is 

currently within NHS Sefton, apart from the jointly 
appointed Director of Public Health. However, it is 
proposed in the Public Health White Paper that local 
government will be allocated a ring-fenced budget for 
improving the health and wellbeing of the local population. 

 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     


[...]
tive incentive 
mechanism? 

 
§ Question 16. What are the key issues the group developing the formula will need to 

consider? 

Agenda Item 9

Page 97



  

 
 
NHS Sefton and Sefton Council are preparing a joint response to the Healthy Lives, Healthy 
People consultation and the two supporting consultations on outcomes and funding and 
commissioning routes for public health. Local partners and key stakeholders are invited to 
contribute to ensure a whole system response to the proposed changes.  
 
 

Submitting your contribution 
 

To ensure your views are included in the NHS Sefton response, please email your contribution to 
whitepaperconsultation@sefton.nhs.uk– deadline 25th February 2011.  
 

To make an individual response directly to the Department of Health, visit the consultation 
website at http://consultations.dh.gov.uk/ which includes deadlines and supporting information. 
Alternatively email publichealthengland@dh.gsi.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 98



Diagram A  

Agenda Item 9

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 9

P
a
g
e
 1

0
1



P
a
g

e
 1

0
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes Of Previous Meeting Held On 19 January 2011
	4 Safeguarding Adults In Sefton
	5 Transforming Social Care Quarterly Progress Report
	6 Sefton Carers Strategy 2010 -13 Progress Report
	7 Assessment Of Commissioning For Adult Social Care 2009-10
	Report 4 Annex A CQC letter - assessment of commissioning 2009-10 (2)
	Report 4 Annex B CQC Assessment Report for Sefton

	8 Charging For Non-Residential Social Care Services
	9 Public Health White Paper "Healthy Lives, Healthy People" Consultation Process
	Report 6 Diagram A alignment outcomes framework
	Report 6 Diagram B funding and commissioning routes. PPT




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2011.  MINUTE NO. 57 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 

"CALL-IN" 

 

25 

CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON WEDNESDAY 16 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Porter   

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Brennan and D Rimmer 
 
54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
56. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 

2011  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2011 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
57. CHARGING FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Social Care and Well-Being that sought approval of a review of Sefton's 
charging policy for non-residential services. 
 
The report detailed the current maximum charges for non-residential 
services in Sefton; the results arising from a consultation exercise, 
approved by Cabinet on 30 September 2010, seeking views on six 
proposed changes to the charging policy; and summarised the responses 
to each of the proposals, together with details of the impact of each 
proposal on the Council's finances and on service users. 
 
The report also detailed the proposal to implement a new structure to deal 
with appeals arising from the new charging policy. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(I) That Cabinet be recommended to approve: 
 
 (1) that in principle all service users who have in excess of 

£23,250 (current threshold) in capital or those who refuse to 
divulge their financial details are charged a maximum 
amount, to be determined, towards the actual cost of their 



CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE- WEDNESDAY 16 
FEBRUARY 2011 
 

26 

day centre place and other care services provided by the 
Council; 

 
 (2) that the percentage of disposable income charged against as 

part of the financial assessment be increased from 65% to 
an amount to be determined; 

 
 (3) that couples will only be offered two calculations either as a 

single person based on their own income, or as a couple 
based on their combined income; 

 
 (4) the removal of the £5.00 per week transitional protection; 
 
 (5) that service users are charged for their reserved day centre 

and reserved transport place whether or not they use either 
facility; 

 
 (6) that the highest rate of Attendance Allowance and the care 

component of Disability Living Allowance is taken into 
account as income for those service users who receive night-
time services; and 

 
 (7) the amendments to the appeals process in relation to the 

revised charging policy; 
 
(II) in respect of (1) and (2) above, a further report be submitted to a 

Special Meeting of the Cabinet Member - Health and Social Care 
and the Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 3 March 2011 to: 

 
(i) agree the maximum amount to be charged for day 

centre placements and other care services provided 
by the Council; 

 
(ii) agree the increase in the percentage of disposable 

income from 65%; and 
 

(iii) consider the financial implications of (i) and (ii) above 
to the budget target saving of £650,000 and 

 
 
(III) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, 

had not been included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions.  Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee - Health and Social Care had been consulted under 
Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution, to the decision being made by the Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was 
impracticable to defer the decision until the commencement of the 
next Forward Plan because the savings targets contained within the 
report are a component in achieving the setting of the Council's 
balanced budget for 2011/12.  The item was not included on the 



CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE- WEDNESDAY 16 
FEBRUARY 2011 
 

27 

Forward Plan because of the timescales dictated by the 
Transformation Agenda to achieve significant budget savings 
across the Council. 

 
58. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS IN SEFTON  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Social Care and Well-Being that updated on the activity and developments 
regarding Safeguarding Adults in Sefton. 
 
The report indicated that 162 referrals had been received between 
1 October and 31 December 2010; and concluded by detailing recent 
outcomes relating to safeguarding of adults. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the contents of the report updating on the activity and developments 

in Safeguarding Adults in Sefton be approved; and 
 
(2) further update reports be submitted on a quarterly basis. 
 
59. TRANSFORMING SOCIAL CARE QUARTERLY PROGRESS 

REPORT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Social Care and Well-Being that updated on his department's 
Transforming Social Care Milestones; and indicating that a decision on this 
matter was required to comply with Care Quality Commission performance 
framework requirements. 
 
The report detailed the milestones relating to: 
 

• effective partnerships with people using services, carers and other 
local citizens 

 

• self-directed support and personal budgets 
 

• prevention and cost effective services 
 

• information and advice 
 

• local commissioning  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Transforming Social Care quarterly progress report be noted. 
 
60. SEFTON CARERS STRATEGY 2010 -13 PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Further to Minute No. 15 of 23 June 2010, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Strategic Director - Social Care and Well-Being that 



CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE- WEDNESDAY 16 
FEBRUARY 2011 
 

28 

advised of activity from 1 April to 31 December 2010 relating to the Sefton 
Carers Strategy (2010-2013); and that identified the actions to achieve 
outcomes to improve the lives of unpaid carers in Sefton relating to the 
following: 
 

• access to information 

• training and advice to carers 

• choice and control 

• economic well-being 

• improved health and well-being 

• emotional support 

• planning for emergencies 

• young carers 

• making a positive contribution 

• equality, dignity and respect 
 
The report concluded that the department would continue to work with 
statutory, independent and voluntary sector partners and carers to deliver 
key priority areas; and that a further progress report would be submitted in 
six months. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included on the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the continuation of the Carers Strategy from 2011/12 be approved. 
 
61. ASSESSMENT OF COMMISSIONING FOR ADULT SOCIAL 

CARE 2009-10  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Social Care and Well-Being that advised of the outcome of the 
Assessment for Commissioning for Adult Social Care 2009-2010; and 
indicating that a decision on this matter was required as it was a 
requirement of the Care Quality Commission (CQC). 
 
The report indicated that the CQC performance assessment was aligned 
to the seven outcomes identified in the Department of Health White Paper 
'Our Health, Our Care, Our Say', together with two additional domains of 
leadership and commissioning and use of resources; detailed how the 
outcomes were graded; and that the overall grade awarded to Sefton for 
the delivery of outcomes was "well". 
 
The report concluded that any areas for improvement highlighted in the 
CQC assessment report would form part of the department's service 
planning process. 
 
Attached as an annex to the report was a copy of the letter from the CQC 
to the Strategic Director. 



CABINET MEMBER - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE- WEDNESDAY 16 
FEBRUARY 2011 
 

29 

 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the contents of the letter and report in relation to the Assessment of 

Commissioning for Adult Social Care, particularly the improvement 
in outcome 2, in relation to improved quality of life, from performing 
well in 2008-2009 to performing excellently in 2009-2010 be noted; 
and 

 
(2) it be noted that this is the last time a report in this format is required 

to be submitted. 
 
62. PUBLIC HEALTH WHITE PAPER "HEALTHY LIVES, HEALTHY 

PEOPLE" CONSULTATION PROCESS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Acting Director of 
Public Health and Thematic Chair - Healthier Communities and Older 
People Partnership Manager that provided a summary of the recently 
published consultation documents supporting the Public Health White 
Paper "Healthy Lives, Healthy People"; and providing the Cabinet Member 
with the opportunity to respond to the consultation questions set out in the 
supporting documents prior to the consultation deadline date of 31 March 
2011. 
 
The report indicated that NHS Sefton and Sefton Council were preparing a 
joint response to the Healthy Lives, Healthy People consultation and the 
two supporting consultations on outcomes and funding and commissioning 
routes for public health; and that local partners and key stakeholders were 
invited to contribute to ensure a whole system response to the proposed 
changes. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report and supporting documents associated with the Public 
Health White Paper "Healthy Lives, Healthy People" consultation process 
be noted. 
 
 


